
Pensions Committee
Date: Tuesday, 24 March 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January, 2015.

3. AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 22)

4. STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS (Pages 23 - 
24)

5. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 25 - 32)

6. PENSION BOARD UPDATE (Pages 33 - 50)

7. NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE (Pages 51 - 60)

8. LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE (Pages 61 - 64)

9. NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS (Pages 65 - 68)

10. GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY ,2015 (Pages 69 - 72)

Public Document Pack



11. IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015. 

Reports to follow.

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Pages 73 - 74)

14. GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX. (Pages 
75 - 82)

15. IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX. 

Exempt appendix to follow.

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 January 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
AER Jones
A Sykes (dep for Cllr 
C Povall)

H Smith
G Watt
M Hornby
C Carubia

N Crofts, Liverpool City Council
N Keats, Knowsley Council
P Wiggins, Unison

Apologies Councillors J Fulham, St Helens Council
C Povall

60 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund

Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Nick Crofts declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

61 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 November, 2014 be approved as a correct record.

62 LGPS UPDATE - PENSION BOARDS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources sought the Pensions 
Committee’s comments on the proposed composition and terms of reference of 
Wirral Council’s Pension Board.

It was reported that the final Governance Regulations were still awaited from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). However, due to the 
short timescale to implement the board, it was necessary to put arrangements in 
place to ensure compliance with the regulations.

A first draft of the proposed Terms of Reference for the Pension Board, Member 
Role, Specification and Appointment Process was attached as appendices to the 
report and amended recommendations including amendments to section 3 of the 
Board’s Terms of Reference were cir
[...]
at 
the Committee considers attendance by Members at the third 330 Consulting Elected 
Member Educational Event (EMEE) in the Palace of Westminster in London on 
Wednesday 18 February 2015. The agenda to the event was attached as an 
appendix to the report.

Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund informed members that the previous 330 
Consulting EMEE had been attended by party spokespersons. The event was 
designed for those members of Pensions Committees who were relatively new to 
their roles, but it was also open to other, more experienced, Committee members 
who would like a refresher on some key investment concepts and issues.

Resolved – That;

1. a delegation attend this event to include Councillors Treena Johnson, Nick 
Crofts, Geoffrey Watt, Paul Doughty and Chris Carubia and;

2. any other members wishing to attend this event contact Peter Wallach, Head 
of the Pension Fund.

68 IMWP MINUTES 25 NOVEMBER, 2014. 

A report of the Director of Strategic Services provided the Pensions Committee with 
the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 25 
November 2014.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 25 November 2014, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP which were attached as an exempt 
appendix to the report be approved.

69 PROPERTY ARREARS 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources requested that 
Members agree to the write off of £3,757.60 of unrecoverable rent arrears from the 
Fund’s property portfolio.

Appendix 1 to the report, (A report from CBRE detailing property rent arrears), 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Page 7



Resolved – That the write-off of uncollectable property rental income of 
£3,757.60 be approved.

70 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

71 EXEMPT  IMWP MINUTES 25 NOVEMBER, 2014. 

The appendix to the report on the Minutes of the Investment Working Party was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

72 EXEMPT APPENDIX PROPERTY ARREARS 

The appendix to the report on the Property Arrears was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

Page 8



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

The Audit Plan 

for Merseyside Local Government Pension 

Fund 

 
Year ended 31 March 2015 

March 2015 

Fiona Blatcher 

Associate Director 

T 0161 234 6393 

E fiona.c.blatcher@uk.gt.com 

Heather Green 

Senior Manager 

T 0161 234 6381 

E heather.green@uk.gt.com 

Chris Blakemore 

Executive 

T 0161 214 6397 

E chris.blakemore@uk.gt.com 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Council or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely 

for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent.
[...]
omprehensive research with pension fund senior officers, supported by insights from pension 

fund auditors.  

  

This report aims to assist those with responsibility for managing funds to assess the strength of 

their governance arrangements. This report highlights the key aspects of governance that 

administering authorities and LPBs should consider as the new governance changes are 

implemented. These include:  

 

• Existing pension committee arrangements 

• Investment strategies 

• Identifying and managing risk 

• Capacity, skills and knowledge 

• Internal controls and internal audit 

• Administration costs  

  

 

Stronger futures: development of  the LGPS 

Alongside the research findings, the report 

highlights examples of good practice and also  

poses a number of questions for members of 

the newly formed LPBs to consider what good 

governance looks like and how they might 

best focus their efforts. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2015

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report updates informs Members of the Pension Scheme Bill 2014/15 

which deals with the regulatory changes required for the  “Freedom and 
Choice in Pensions“ flexibilities announced in the 2014 Budget – particularly 
the impact on the Local Government Pension Scheme.

1.2 The report also covers the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board’s project for the 
management of Fund deficits and the recent counsel opinion sought in 
relation to the statutory benefit promise in relation to accrued pension rights.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
Pension Scheme Bill 2014/15

2.1 Members considered the changes announced in the Chancellor’s Spring 2014 
Budget and the potential impact on the LGPS at the meeting of 15 September 
2014. These changes allow individuals over age 55 to access their defined 
contribution benefits in more flexible ways from April 2015.  

2.2 The Pension Scheme Bill 2014/15 which delivers these new flexibilities is    
currently progressing through Parliament. 

In order to extend the flexibilities being afforded to defined contribution 
arrangements, the Government has continued to permit transfers out of the 
LGPS to Defined Contribution schemes post April 2015. 

This is on the basis that, unlike the unfunded Public Service schemes where 
these transfers are not permitted from April, transfers from the LGPS would 
not cause an additional cash burden for the State, as the transfer values 
would be paid by individual LGPS Funds.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2.3 However, the Government has raised concerns that:

 members transferring from Defined Benefit Schemes like the LGPS would 
not sufficiently understand the risks associated with their decision; and

 a large increase in members transferring out of Defined Benefit schemes 
due to the perceived attractiveness of the Defined Contribution  flexibility, 
could destabilise employer backed schemes and expose the taxpayer to 
additional costs.

2.4 As a result the Government has laid a number of amendments to the Pension 
Schemes Bill as follows;

 a requirement for members to take independent financial advice when 
transferring from a defined benefit to a defined contribution scheme

 a new safeguard that will give Ministers the power to reduce transfer 
values in funded Public Service Pension Schemes should it prove 
necessary to protect the solvency of the Scheme.

2.5 Subsequently, DCLG have now issued the draft Funded Public Service 
Pension Schemes (Reduction of Cash Equivalent) Regulations 2015 which 
permit the Secretary of State to designate Pension Funds to reduce transfer 
values to Defined Contribution arrangements. A designation would only be 
invoked if the level  of transfers out of the scheme present a real risk to ‘public 
funds’.

 
[...]
ovide a stream of cash to pay these transfers.

3.2 As the LGPS remains a secure, premium pension scheme, for the majority of 
cases it would not be in the financial interests of the member to transfer their 
benefits to a defined contribution scheme. 

3.3 There is a risk that the financial services industry could provide inappropriate 
advice to stimulate this new business opportunity - mirroring the ‘mis-selling’ 
of pensions scandal that was experienced in the late 1980s.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Not relevant for this report 

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 Not relevant for this report

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  None associated with the subject matter.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 The new “Freedom and Choice” pension flexibilities, to be implemented from 

April 2015 may result in an increase in outward transfer payments. 

This could result in a reduction in the long-term costs of the Scheme, 
reducing its exposure to longevity improvements and decrease the likelihood 
of future pressure to reform the benefit structure.

8.2 The operational processes in dealing with transfer requests will need to be 
adapted.  The Fund will need to ensure that the requirement to obtain 

Page 28

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/Publications/QCOpinionJan2015.pdf


independent financial advice before electing to transfer is appropriately 
implemented and communicated to the member

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

No, because Department of Communities and Local Government undertake 
equality impact assessments with regard to the statutory reform of the LGPS.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report

[...]
nds and 
other alternatives. 

From April 2015 (following 
establishment of statutory 
Scheme Advisory Board) 

 

29th January 2015 

P
age 32



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION COMMITTEE

24 March 2015

SUBJECT: PENSION BOARD – REVISED TERMS OF 
REFERENCE   

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Members that the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 were laid before Parliament on 
28 January 2015. These regulations include provisions for new local pension 
boards, the Scheme Advisory Board at a national level as well as provisions 
for the employer cost cap.

1.2 The Shadow Scheme Advisory Board simultaneously issued its guidance on 
the creation and operation of Local Boards, including template terms of 
reference. 

As a result, the draft terms of reference for Wirral’s Pension Board, presented 
to Pension Committee at its last meeting of 19 January 2015, have been 
updated to reflect the revised regulatory provisions. The changes to the 
document have been agreed by the Chair of the Committee and the 
authority’s Monitoring Officer for formal submission to Council on 16 March 
for approval.   The revised document is attached as Appendix 1.

1.3 In accordance with the Public Service Pension Act 2013, (The Act) which 
defines the statutory governance framework of public service pension 
schemes, the Pensions Regulator has also commenced the parliamentary 
process to bring into force the Code of Practice 14: Governance and 
Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes. 

This sets out the legal requirements, gives practical guidance and sets 
expected standards for those responsible for the operations and management 
of public service pension schemes.    

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Department of Communities and Local Government have been 
consulting on Lord Hutton’s recommendation
[...]
 matters, under the Pensions Act 
2004, will remain, but can be satisfied by board members undertaking 
suitable training following appointment. The initial qualifying criteria that 
employer and member representatives must have the “capacity” to represent 
employers/members as appropriate has been retained

Page 34



 New Regulation 106(3) provides for the establishment of a joint local pension 
board where the administration and management of a Scheme is wholly or 
mainly shared by two or more administering authorities. Approval for such a 
Board would have to be obtained from the Secretary of State. In practice, use 
of this new option is likely to be quite limited, and the administering authorities 
involved will need to give careful consideration to how a joint board will 
operate. 

2.3 On a more technical note the Regulations confirm the cost provisions showing 
the employer cost notional “cap” set at 14.6% of pay under the HMT process  

The final regulations can be accessed via the link below: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/57/pdfs/uksi_20150057_en.pdf        

GUIDANCE FROM THE SHADOW ADVISORY BOARD AND THE PENSION 
REGULATOR’S CODE OF PRACTICE 

2.4 To accompany the final regulations, the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board has 
issued detailed guidance on the creation and operation of local pension 
boards in England and Wales, timed to coincide with the making of the local 
governance regulations. The guidance aims to assist administering authorities 
on the creation and operation of local pension boards, and is accompanied by 
a template terms of reference for a local pension board. 

2.5 The regulations state that administering authorities ‘must have regard’ to this 
guidance. The Shadow Scheme Advisory Board guidance and the template 
terms of reference can be accessed via the links below: 

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidance/LGPS_Board_Guidance_FIN
AL_PUBLISHED.pdf      

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidance/Template%20ToR%20LPB_
PUBL
[...]
dministering Authority

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

 Signed on behalf of the Board

“Pension Board” or “Board” Means the local Pension Board for Wirral Borough 
Council as administering authority for the 
Merseyside Pension Fund required under the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 

”Scheme Manager” Means Wirral Borough Council as administering 
authority of the Merseyside Pension Fund. 

“Chair” The individual responsible for chairing meetings of 
the Board and guiding its debates

“LGPS” The Local Government Pension Scheme as 
constituted by the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013, the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings 
and Amendment) Regulations 2014, the Local  
Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
(Governance) Regulations 2015 and The Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 

“Scheme” Means the Local Government Pension Scheme as 
defined under “LGPS” 

Page 50



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2014

SUBJECT: NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report requests nominations for members to attend the National Association of 

Pension Funds (NAPF) Local Authority Conference 2015 to be held in Gloucester from 
18 May to 20 May 2015.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The NAPF Local Authority Conference is a specialist pension event for Local 

Authorities, designed to look at the ever-changing Local Government Pension Scheme.  

The conference is themed “Building a strong and sustainable LGPS” and addresses 
topical investment and administration issues.  A draft agenda is attached as an 
appendix.

2.2 Merseyside Pension Fund is a member of the NAPF which represents some 10 million 
employees in pension schemes.  The NAPF seeks to make effective representation to 
encourage provision as well as sound stewardship of pe
[...]
potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Committee considers if it wishes to send a delegation to attend this conference 

and, if so, to determine the number and allocation of places.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Page 62



14.1 The conference forms a part of the Members’ development plan approved by 
Committee in January 2015.

REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach
Head of Pension Fund
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
NONE

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
NONE

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 63

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2015

SUBJECT: Non Recovery of Pension Overpayments

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report requests approval to write off a sum of £10069.66 outstanding in 

respect of overpayments of pensions that have arisen and which are now 
considered irrecoverable.

1.2 An exempt report on the agenda, the non-recovery of pension overpayments 
contains exempt information.  This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Overpayment of pension benefits can arise in a number of circumstances 
where information that should result in the termination of a payment is not 
received, or only received some t
[...]
ke Hornby (WBC) Councillor Harry Smith (WBC)

Councillor Treena Johnson (WBC)

1.  Approval of Minutes 

Minutes of G&RWP, dated Thursday 3 July 2014 were approved.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Paul Doughty declared an interest as a reason of a relation being a beneficiary of 
the Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared an interest by reason of a relation being a beneficiary of 
the Fund.  

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 AUDIT PLAN 2014/15
	4 STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS
	5 LGPS UPDATE
	Apppendix

	6 PENSION BOARD UPDATE
	Appendix 1

	7 NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE
	8 LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE
	9 NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS
	10 GRWP MINUTES 2 February ,2015
	13 NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT APPENDIX
	14 GRWP MINUTES 2 February, 2015 Exempt appendix.



Minutes of the meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 24 March 2015
Present:

Apologies

73

Councillor

P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors

AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
AER Jones
H Smith

Councillors

N Keats, Knowsley Council
P Wiggins, Unison

Councillors

N Crofts, Liverpool City Council
J Fulham, St Helens Council

G Watt
C Povall
K Hodson
C Carubia

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
the nature of the interest.
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.
Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a
member of Merseyside Pension Fund
Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member
of Merseyside Pension Fund.
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

74

MINUTES
Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held
on 19 January, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

75

AUDIT PLAN 2014/15
Heather Green, Senior Manager, Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton UK,
attended the meeting and presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local
Government Pension Scheme Year ended 31 March 2015.
Resolved – That

1. Grant Thornton be thanked for their work on the Audit Report.
2. the Audit Plan be noted.
76

STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS
Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and
reported upon Grant Thornton’s review of governance in LGPS funds in England and
Wales. The report aimed to assist those with responsibility for managing funds to
assess the strength of their governance arrangements. The report highlighted the
key aspects of governance that administering authorities and Local Pension Boards
should consider as the new governance changes were implemented. Copies of the
full report were made available to members of the Committee.
Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions commented that the report identified areas of good
practice and proposed that it be brought to GRWP for discussion.
Resolved – That
1. Grant Thornton be thanked for the work on the report.
2. the report be noted.

77

LGPS UPDATE
Members of the Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Resources that provided an update on the Pension Scheme Bill 2014/15 which dealt
with the regulatory changes required for the “Freedom and Choice in Pensions“
flexibilities announced in the 2014 Budget – particularly the impact on the Local
Government Pension Scheme.
The report also covered the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board’s project for the
management of Fund deficits and the recent counsel opinion sought in relation to the
statutory benefit promise in relation to accrued pension rights.
Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, reported that from April 2015 the
changes announced in in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget allowed individual’s over
the age of 55 to access their defined contribution benefits in more flexible ways.
It was reported that the Government had raised concerns that members transferring
from Defined Benefit Schemes like the LGPS would not sufficiently understand the
risks associated with their decision. A large increase in members transferring out of
Defined Benefit schemes due to the perceived attractiveness of the Defined
Contribution flexibility could destabilise employer backed schemes and expose the
taxpayer to additional costs. The Government as a result had laid a number of
amendments to the Pensions Schemes Bill which were outlined in the report.

Detailed timescales outlined in the deficit management work plan were included in
the appendix to the report.
Members were informed that the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board had sought and
published advice from Counsel covering the obligation on administering authorities
to guarantee the payment of LGPS benefits.
Yvonne Caddock responded to questions from members and outlined the relevant
risks given the new flexibilities being introduced for defined contributions schemes. It
was noted that as the LGPS remains a secure, premium pension scheme, for the
majority of cases it would not be in the financial interests of the member to transfer
their benefits to a defined contribution scheme.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
78

PENSION BOARD UPDATE
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed the
Pensions Committee that the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment)
(Governance) Regulations 2015 had been laid before Parliament on 28 January
2015. These regulations included provisions for new local pension boards, the
Scheme Advisory Board at a national level as well as provisions for the employer
cost cap.
The Shadow Scheme Advisory Board had simultaneously issued its guidance on the
creation and operation of Local Boards, including template terms of reference. As a
result, the draft terms of reference for Wirral’s Pension Board, presented to Pension
Committee at its last meeting of 19 January 2015, had been updated to reflect the
revised regulatory provisions. The changes to the document had been agreed by the
Chair of the Committee and the authority’s Monitoring Officer for formal approval and
the revised document was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.
In accordance with the Public Service Pension Act 2013, (The Act) which defined the
statutory governance framework of public service pension schemes, the Pensions
Regulator had also commenced the parliamentary process to bring into force the
Code of Practice 14: Governance and Administration of Public Service Pension
Schemes. This set out the legal requirements, gave practical guidance and set
expected standards for those responsible for the operations and management of
public service pension schemes.
Peter Wallach, Head of Pension Fund outlined the key differences to the documents
that had been issued for consultation last year. He informed Members that to
accompany the final regulations, the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board had issued
detailed guidance on the creation and operation of local pension boards in England
and Wales, timed to coincide with the making of the local governance regulations.
The guidance aimed to assist administering authorities on the creation and operation
of local pension boards, and was accompanied by a template terms of reference for a
local pension board.
The regulations stated that administering authorities ‘must have regard’ to this
guidance. The Shadow Scheme Advisory Board guidance and the template terms of
reference could be accessed via the links below:

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidance/LGPS_Board_Guidance_FINAL_PUBLIS
HED.pdf
http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidance/Template%20ToR%20LPB_PUBLISHED
.pdf
Members were also informed of the timetable for the Pension Board and it was
reported that it must be fully operational by the end of July 2015.
Resolved – That;
1. the officers be thanked for their work towards setting up the Pension
Board.
2. the final Regulations and the updated Terms of Reference for the Wirral
Pension Board, as agreed by the Chair of Committee and the Monitoring
Officer and approved by Council on 16 March, 2015 be noted.
3. the Monitoring Officer assist the Administering Authority to appoint a panel
comprising three elected Members of the Council who are not involved in
the discharge of the LGPS to select the scheme member/employer
representatives who have submitted applications for positions on the
Board.
79

NAPF LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE
A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources requested nominations for
members to attend the National Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Local
Authority Conference 2015 to be held in Gloucester from 18 May to 20 May 2015.
Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions indicated that this date would clash with the
Council agenda and given the timing suggested that 1:1:1 would be appropriate.
Resolved – That the Chair and Party Spokespersons attend the National
Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Local Authority Conference 2015 to be
held in Gloucester from 18 May to 20 May 2015.

80

LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE
A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources requested nominations to
attend the twelfth Annual LGPS Trustees’ conference organised by the Local
Government Pensions Committee from 25-26 June 2015.
Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions informed members that the LGPC trustees’
conferences were specifically aimed at elected members with responsibility for the
Local Government Pension Scheme but were open to officers and other scheme
member representatives who support pensions committees or hold pension fund
investment or administration responsibilities and he encouraged members to attend.

Resolved – That members of the Pensions Committee be invited and advised
individually of the deadlines for attendance at the Annual LGPS Trustee’s
conference from 25-26 June 2015.
81

NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS
Members considered a report requesting approval to write off a sum of £10069.66
outstanding in respect of overpayments of pensions that had arisen and which were
now considered irrecoverable.
An exempt report on the agenda, the non-recovery of pension overpayments
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).
Resolved – That the sum of £10,069.66 in respect of overpayments of pensions
be approved for write off.

82

GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY ,2015
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided
members with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held on
2 February 2015.
An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 2 February 2015,
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).
Resolved – That the minutes of the GRWP held on 2 February, 2015 be
approved.

83

IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015.
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided Members
with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 5
March 2015.
The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 5 March 2015, contained
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).
Resolved – That, subject to the amendment that Councillor N Keats represents
Knowsley Council not Liverpool City Council, the minutes of the IMWP held on
5 March, 2015 be approved.

84

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been
applied and favoured exclusion.
85

NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT APPENDIX
The appendix to the report on the Non Recovery of Pension Overpayments was
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

86

GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX.
The appendix to the report on the GRWP minutes 2 February, 2015 was exempt by
virtue of paragraph 3.

87

IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX.
The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes 5 March, 2015 was exempt by
virtue of paragraph 3.

88

COUNCILLORS MIKE HORNBY AND HARRY SMITH
The Chair offered his best wishes to retiring Councillors Harry Smith and Mike
Hornby and thanked them for their valuable contribution to the Pensions Committee.

